

Nos. 19-431 & 19-454

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR
SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME,
Petitioners,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT
OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID H. THOMPSON
Counsel of Record
NICOLE FRAZER REAVES
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 9, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE GOVERNMENT WAS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH RFRA WHEN ISSUING THE FINAL RULE.	4
A. RFRA Modifies All Federal Statutes and the Government Must Comply with RFRA when Engaging in Rulemaking.....	4
1. RFRA Applies to and Modifies All Federal Statutes.....	4
2. The Government Must Comply with RFRA when Engaging in Rule- making Pursuant to Its Authority Under the ACA.....	7
B. The Government Has Conceded that It Must Comply with RFRA Here.....	9
II. THE PRIOR REGULATIONS VIOLATED RFRA.	11
A. Brief Background on the Prior Regulatory Scheme.....	12
B. The Prior Regulations Substantially Burdened the Exercise of Religion.....	14

C. The Prior Regulations Were Not the Least Restrictive Means of Furthering a Compelling Governmental Interest.....	16
III. RFRA REQUIRES THE GOVERNMENT TO FOLLOW THE APPROACH TAKEN BY THE FINAL RULE AND THE COURT SHOULD DECIDE THESE CASES ON THIS BASIS.	19
A. RFRA Requires the Government To Ex- empt Religious Objectors Such as the Little Sisters from the Contraceptive Mandate.	19
B. The Court Should Hold that RFRA Re- quired the Agencies To Adopt the Final Rule Because Courts Must Decide the Propriety of RFRA Exemptions.....	21
C. The Court Should Hold that RFRA Re- quired the Agencies To Adopt the Final Rule Because that Is the Most Straight- forward Way To Decide These Cases....	22
D. The Court Should Hold that RFRA Requires the Agencies To Adopt the Final Rule To Enforce RFRA’s Relig- ious Liberty Protections and End Incessant Litigation over the Contra- ceptive Mandate Once and for All.....	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	6, 16
<i>Cousins v. Sec’y of the U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 880 F.2d 603 (1st Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	15
<i>F.C.C. v. NextWave Pers. Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	8, 9, 20
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	15
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	7, 16
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	8, 9
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	21
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver, Colo. v. Burwell</i> , 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015).....	7

<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver, Colorado v. Sebelius,</i> 571 U.S. 1171 (2014).....	24
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.,</i> 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	5
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft,</i> 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004).....	7, 16, 21, 22
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Sec. Div.,</i> 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	15
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell,</i> 573 U.S. 958 (2014).....	24
<i>Zubik v. Burwell,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2924 (2015).....	24
<i>Zubik v. Burwell,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....	7, 10, 11, 23, 24
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. 552.....	6
5 U.S.C. 553.....	6
5 U.S.C. 554.....	6
5 U.S.C. 702.....	6
5 U.S.C. 706.....	6, 8
42 U.S.C. 2000bb.....	26
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1.....	5, 16
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-2.....	5

42 U.S.C. 2000bb-3.....	4, 20
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-4.....	6
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	10, 12, 13
80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015).....	14
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018)	10, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19
OTHER SOURCES	
Pet., <i>Little Sisters of the Poor</i> <i>Jeanne Jugan Residence v. California</i> (2019) (No. 18-1192)	24
U.S. Br., <i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) (No. 14-1418).....	11
